
Demystifying 
Financial 

Statements
Charles River CFO



■ Leading Boston-based Finance & Accounting Outsourcing Firm 

■ Team of Fifty Professionals  

■ Service Nonprofit Clients Remote & Onsite

■ Finance, Accounting, Tax and HR

Who We Are



Public 
Nonprofit 

Data

Nonprofit data is 
publicly available 
through the filing of 
the IRS Form 990 and 
other required 
reporting



Where you find it:

• State Attorney 
General’s website

• Guidestar / Candid
• Charity Navigator
• Nonprofit’s website

Public 
Nonprofit 

Data



State AG website
https://masscharities.my.site.com/Filing
Search/s/

Public 
Nonprofit 

Data



Attorney General Website:
Public 

Nonprofit 
Data

IRS
Form 990



Attorney General Website:
Public 

Nonprofit 
Data

MA Form 
PC



Attorney General Website:
Public 

Nonprofit 
Data

Audited 
Financial 
Statements



IRS Form 990
How much

$
does YOUR 
boss make?

Officers, Directors, and
Highest Compensated Employees



Financial 
Statements

Financial Statements:

1. Balance Sheet
2. Income Statement
3. Cash Flow Statement
4. Functional Expenses
5. Notes



Balance 
Sheet

Balance Sheet

“Statement of
Financial Position”



12/31/2022 Abe Betty

 Assets [Own]:
 Cash  $           1,000,000  $              300,000 
 House  $              700,000 
   Total Assets  $           1,000,000  $           1,000,000 

Asset:
• What you own
• Cash and anything that can be converted to cash 

(for the most part)



12/31/2022 Abe Betty

 Liabilities [Owe]:
 College Debt  $           300,000  
 Mortgage  $              400,000 
   Total Liabilities  $           300,000  $              400,000 

Liability:
• What you owe



12/31/2022 Abe Betty

 Assets [Own]:
 Cash  $        1,000,000  $              300,000 
 House  $              700,000 
   Total Assets  $        1,000,000  $           1,000,000 

 Liabilities [Owe]:
 College Debt  $           300,000  
 Mortgage  $              400,000 
   Total Liabilities  $           300,000  $              400,000 



12/31/2022 Betty

 Assets [Own]:
 Cash  $              300,000 
 House  $              700,000 
   Total Assets  $           1,000,000 

 Liabilities [Owe]:
  
 Mortgage  $              400,000 
   Total Liabilities  $              400,000 



12/31/2022 Betty

 Assets [Own]:
 

 House  $              700,000 
 

 Liabilities [Owe]:
  
 Mortgage  $              400,000 
    



• How much you pocket 
when you sell your house.

• What’s left over after you 
pay your mortgage

What is
Homeowner’s Equity?



  Value of House
- Mortgage Payable
  Homeowner’s Equity

   $700,000
- $400,000
   $300,000

How do you calculate
Homeowner’s Equity?



12/31/2022 Betty

 Assets [Own]:

 House  $              700,000 

 Liabilities [Owe]:

 Mortgage  $(              400,000) 

 Equity [Left Over]:
 Equity  $              300,000 

Equity:
• What’s left over
• Assets minus 

Liabilities



12/31/2022 Abe Betty

 Assets [Own]:
 Cash  $        1,000,000  $              300,000 
 House  $              700,000 
   Total Assets  $        1,000,000  $           1,000,000 

 Liabilities [Owe]:
 College Debt  $           300,000  
 Mortgage  $              400,000 
   Total Liabilities  $           300,000  $              400,000 

 Equity [Left Over]:
   Total Equity  $           700,000  $              600,000 



12/31/2022 Abe Betty

 Equity

   Total  $           700,000  $              600,000 

Equity
• What’s left over
• Assets minus Liabilities



12/31/2022 Abe.org Betty.org

 Equity

   Total  $           700,000  $              600,000 

Equity
• What’s left over
• Assets minus Liabilities

Nonprofit 
Entities



12/31/2022 Abe.org Betty.org

 Equity Net Assets

   Total Net Assets  $           700,000  $              600,000 

Equity Net Assets
• What’s left over
• Assets minus Liabilities



12/31/2022 Abe.org Betty.org

 Assets [Own]:
 aa  $        1,000,000  $              300,000 
 bb  $              700,000 
   Total Assets  $        1,000,000  $           1,000,000 

 Liabilities [Owe]:
 cc  $           300,000  
 dd  $              400,000 
   Total Liabilities  $           300,000  $              400,000 

 Net Assets [aka Equity, Left Over]:
   Total Equity  $           700,000  $              600,000 



12/31/2022 Abe.org Betty.org

 Assets [Own]:
 aa  $        1,000,000  $              300,000 
 bb  $              700,000 
   Total Assets  $        1,000,000  $           1,000,000 

 Liabilities [Owe]
 cc  $           300,000  
 dd  $              400,000 
   Total Liabilities  $           300,000  $              400,000 

 Net Assets [aka Equity, Left Over]:
   Total Equity  $           700,000  $              600,000 

Balance Sheet reflects 
financial data at
one moment in time.

Comparing
period-over-period 
data is informative.



12/31/2023 12/31/2022 Increase 
(Decrease)

Assets [Own]:

 Cash and cash equivalents  $     400,000  $     300,000  $     100,000 

 Accounts receivable  $       50,000  $       55,000  $ (       5,000)

 Property and equipment  $       50,000  $       50,000  $                 0 

   Total Assets  $     500,000  $     405,000  $        95,000 

Liabilities [Owe]:

 Accounts payable $       45,000 $       50,000 $ (       5,000)

 Loan payable $         5,000 $                 0 $         5,000 

   Total Liabilities $       50,000 $       50,000 $                 0 

Net Assets [aka Equity, Left Over] $     450,000 $     355,000 $        95,000 

Comparing year-over-year



12/31/2023 12/31/2022 Increase 
(Decrease)

Assets [Own]:

 Cash and cash equivalents  $     400,000  $     300,000  $     100,000 

 Accounts receivable  $       50,000  $       55,000  $ (       5,000)

 Property and equipment  $       50,000  $       50,000  $                 0 

   Total Assets  $     500,000  $     405,000  $        95,000 

Liabilities [Owe]:

 Accounts payable $       45,000 $       50,000 $ (       5,000)

 Loan payable $         5,000 $                 0 $         5,000 

   Total Liabilities $       50,000 $       50,000 $                 0 

Net Assets [aka Equity, Left Over] $     450,000 $     355,000 $        95,000 

Cash Equivalents:
Includes investments that 
can be converted to cash in 
a short period of time:
• Money Markets
• CD’s 30 days



12/31/2023 12/31/2022 Increase 
(Decrease)

Assets [Own]:

 Cash and cash equivalents  $     400,000  $     300,000  $     100,000 

 Accounts receivable  $       50,000  $       55,000  $ (       5,000)

 Property and equipment  $       50,000  $       50,000  $                 0 

   Total Assets  $     500,000  $     405,000  $        95,000 

Liabilities [Owe]:

 Accounts payable $       45,000 $       50,000 $ (       5,000)

 Loan payable $         5,000 $                 0 $         5,000 

   Total Liabilities $       50,000 $       50,000 $                 0 

Net Assets [aka Equity, Left Over] $     450,000 $     355,000 $        95,000 

Accounts receivable:
Cash to be collected for 
products and/or services 
delivered by the 
organization.



12/31/2023 12/31/2022 Increase 
(Decrease)

Assets [Own]:

 Cash and cash equivalents  $     400,000  $     300,000  $     100,000 

 Accounts receivable  $       50,000  $       55,000  $ (       5,000)

 Property and equipment  $       50,000  $       50,000  $                 0 

   Total Assets  $     500,000  $     405,000  $        95,000 

Liabilities [Owe]:

 Accounts payable $       45,000 $       50,000 $ (       5,000)

 Loan payable $         5,000 $                 0 $         5,000 

   Total Liabilities $       50,000 $       50,000 $                 0 

Net Assets [aka Equity, Left Over] $     450,000 $     355,000 $        95,000 

aka Fixed Assets:
Pricey stuff that will be 
used for more than 1 year 
in the operations of the 
entity

• Land and buildings
• Equipment
• Furniture and fixtures



12/31/2023 12/31/2022 Increase 
(Decrease)

Assets [Own]:

 Cash and cash equivalents  $     400,000  $     300,000  $     100,000 

 Accounts receivable  $       50,000  $       55,000  $ (       5,000)

 Property and equipment  $       50,000  $       50,000  $                 0 

   Total Assets  $     500,000  $     405,000  $        95,000 

Liabilities [Owe]:

 Accounts payable $       45,000 $       50,000 $ (       5,000)

 Loan payable $         5,000 $                 0 $         5,000 

   Total Liabilities $       50,000 $       50,000 $                 0 

Net Assets [aka Equity, Left Over] $     450,000 $     355,000 $        95,000 

Cash owed to people and 
entities outside the 
organization:
• Stuff purchased from 

vendors
• Payroll tax withholdings 

not yet sent to IRS



12/31/2023 12/31/2022 Increase 
(Decrease)

Assets [Own]:

 Cash and cash equivalents  $     400,000  $     300,000  $     100,000 

 Accounts receivable  $       50,000  $       55,000  $ (       5,000)

 Property and equipment  $       50,000  $       50,000  $                 0 

   Total Assets  $     500,000  $     405,000  $        95,000 

Liabilities [Owe]:

 Accounts payable $       45,000 $       50,000 $ (       5,000)

 Loan payable $         5,000 $                 0 $         5,000 

   Total Liabilities $       50,000 $       50,000 $                 0 

Net Assets [aka Equity, Left Over] $     450,000 $     355,000 $        95,000 

Examples:
• Line of credit
• Mortgage on building
• Vehicle or equipment loan
• PPP was a loan payable 

before “forgiveness”



12/31/2023 12/31/2022 Increase 
(Decrease)

Assets [Own]:

 Cash and cash equivalents  $     400,000  $     300,000  $     100,000 

 Accounts receivable  $       50,000  $       55,000  $ (       5,000)

 Property and equipment  $       50,000  $       50,000  $                 0 

   Total Assets  $     500,000  $     405,000  $        95,000 

Liabilities [Owe]:

 Accounts payable $       45,000 $       50,000 $ (       5,000)

 Loan payable $         5,000 $                 0 $         5,000 

   Total Liabilities $       50,000 $       50,000 $                 0 

Net Assets [aka Equity, Left Over] $     450,000 $     355,000 $        95,000 

Change is due to
Operating Surplus (Deficit) 
on the Income Statement



Income 
Statement

Income Statement
aka Profit & Loss
aka P&L

“Statement of
Activities”



Income 
Statement

Income Statement
“Money In / Money Out”



For the 12 months ended 12/31/2023
Income or Revenue [Money In]:

 Donations and grants  $     800,000 

 Program income  $     195,000

   Total Income  $     995,000 

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000 

 Rent and utilities $         50,000 

 Program expenses $       350,000 

   Total Expenses $       900,000 

Net Income / Profit [Left Over] $         95,000 

Income Statement 
reflects operating 
activities over a 
period of time.



For the 12 months ended 12/31/2023
Income or Revenue [Money In]:

 Donations and grants  $     800,000 

 Program income  $     195,000

   Total Income  $     995,000 

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000 

 Rent and utilities $         50,000 

 Program expenses $       350,000 

   Total Expenses $       900,000 

Net Income / Profit [Left Over] $         95,000 

Nonprofit does NOT 
mean No Profit

An  organization needs to 
create equity (balance 
sheet) to be able to 
sustain itself through 
challenging times.

This is accomplished 
through annual net 
profits.



For the 12 months ended 12/31/2023
Income or Revenue [Money In]:

 Donations and grants  $     800,000 

 Program income  $     195,000

   Total Income  $     995,000 

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000 

 Rent and utilities $         50,000 

 Program expenses $       350,000 

   Total Expenses $       900,000 

Net Income / Profit [Left Over]
Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over]

$         95,000 

Let’s rename this…

   Profit
   Surplus



For the 12 months ended 12/31/2023
Income or Revenue [Money In]:

 Donations and grants  $     800,000 

 Program income  $     195,000

   Total Income  $     995,000 

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000 

 Rent and utilities $         50,000 

 Program expenses $       350,000 

   Total Expenses $       900,000 

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $         95,000 

Income Statement

Does this number 
look familiar?



Income or Revenue [Money In]: 12 months

 Donations and grants  $     800,000   

 Program income  $     195,000   

   Total Income  $     995,000 

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000   Net Assets

 Rent and utilities $         50,000  [aka Equity, Left Over]

 Program expenses $       350,000    12/31/2022 $      355,000

   Total Expenses $       900,000    12/31/2023 $      450,000

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $         95,000    Increase $        95,000

Balance Sheet
Change for Period

Income Statement



Income or Revenue [Money In]: 12 months

 Donations and grants  $     800,000   

 Program income  $     195,000   

   Total Income  $     995,000 

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000   Net Assets

 Rent and utilities $         50,000  [aka Equity, Left Over]

 Program expenses $       350,000    12/31/2022 $      355,000

   Total Expenses $       900,000    12/31/2023 $      450,000

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $         95,000    Increase $        95,000

Balance Sheet
Change for PeriodAn  organization needs to 

create equity (balance 
sheet) to be able to 
sustain itself through 
challenging times.

This is accomplished 
through annual net 
profits.

Income Statement



Income or Revenue [Money In]: 12 months

 Donations and grants  $     800,000   

 Program income  $     195,000   

   Total Income  $     995,000  Net Assets

Expenses [Money Out]:  [aka Equity, Left Over]

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000  Balance at:

 Rent and utilities $         50,000   12/31/2022 $  355,000

 Program expenses $       350,000   Net Surplus $     95,000

   Total Expenses $       900,000   12/31/2023 $   450,000

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $         95,000 

Income Statement Balance Sheet
Change for Period



Covid
Income or Revenue [Money In]: 12 months 12 months

 Donations and grants  $     800,000  $     800,000   

 Program income  $     195,000  $                 0   

   Total Income  $     995,000  $     800,000  Net Assets

Expenses [Money Out]:  [aka Equity, Left Over]

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000 $       500,000  Balance at:

 Rent and utilities $         50,000 $         50,000   12/31/2022 $  355,000

 Program expenses $       350,000 $       300,000   Net (Deficit) $ (  50,000)

   Total Expenses $       900,000 $       850,000   12/31/2023 $   305,000

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $         95,000 $  (      50,000)

Balance Sheet
Change for Period

Income Statement



2008
Income or Revenue [Money In]: 12 months 12 months

 Donations and grants  $     800,000  $     700,000   

 Program income  $     195,000  $     195,000   

   Total Income  $     995,000  $     895,000  Net Assets

Expenses [Money Out]:  [aka Equity, Left Over]

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000 $       500,000  Balance at:

 Rent and utilities $         50,000 $         50,000   12/31/2022 $  355,000

 Program expenses $       350,000 $       350,000   Net (Deficit) $ (    5,000)

   Total Expenses $       900,000 $       900,000   12/31/2023 $   350,000

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $         95,000 $  (        5,000)

Balance Sheet
Change for Period

Income Statement



Inflation
Income or Revenue [Money In]: 12 months 12 months

 Donations and grants  $     800,000  $     800,000   

 Program income  $     195,000  $     195,000   

   Total Income  $     995,000  $     995,000  Net Assets

Expenses [Money Out]:  [aka Equity, Left Over]

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000 $       500,000  Balance at:

 Rent and utilities $         50,000 $         50,000   12/31/2022 $  355,000

 Program expenses $       350,000 $       500,000   Net (Deficit) $ (  55,000)

   Total Expenses $       900,000 $     1,050,000   12/31/2023 $   300,000

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $         95,000 $  (      55,000)

Balance Sheet
Change for Period

Income Statement



Budget
vs

Actual

What’s a budget?

A Plan
for a Period of Time
expressing expected 
Income and Expense



Budget
vs

Actual

What’s a budget?

Plan
Allows management to 
establish targeted 
outcomes for Board 
approval and 
Management activities



Budget
vs

Actual

What’s a budget?

Period of Time
Typically a 12-month 
period reflecting the 
organization’s fiscal 
year



Budget
vs

Actual

What’s a budget?

expressing expected 
Income and Expense

Budget is usually 
presented in an Income 
Statement format

(should consider Cash Flow as well)



 Budget vs Actual Actual Budget Variance

Income or Revenue [Money In]: 12 months 12 months
Over

(Under)

 Donations and grants  $     800,000  $     750,000  $         50,000

 Program income  $     195,000  $     205,000  $ (      10,000)

   Total Income  $     995,000  $     995,000  $         40,000

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000 $       520,000 $ (       20,000)

 Rent and utilities $         50,000 $         45,000 $            5,000

 Program expenses $       350,000 $       355,000 $ (         5,000)

   Total Expenses $       900,000 $       920,000 $ (       20,000)

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $         95,000 $         35,000 $          60,000



 Budget vs Actual Actual Budget Variance Variance

Income or Revenue [Money In]: 12 months 12 months
Over

(Under)
Favorable 

(Unfavorable)

 Donations and grants  $     800,000  $     750,000  $         50,000

 Program income  $     195,000  $     205,000  $ (      10,000)

   Total Income  $     995,000  $     995,000  $         40,000

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000 $       520,000 $ (       20,000)

 Rent and utilities $         50,000 $         45,000 $            5,000

 Program expenses $       350,000 $       355,000 $ (         5,000)

   Total Expenses $       900,000 $       920,000 $ (       20,000) $       20,000

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $         95,000 $         35,000 $          60,000



 Budget vs Actual Actual Budget Variance

Income or Revenue [Money In]: 12 months 12 months
Favorable 

(Unfavorable)

 Donations and grants  $     800,000  $     750,000  $     50,000

 Program income  $     195,000  $     205,000  $ (   10,000)

   Total Income  $     995,000  $     995,000  $      40,000

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000 $       520,000 $       20,000

 Rent and utilities $         50,000 $         45,000 $ (      5,000)

 Program expenses $       350,000 $       355,000 $         5,000

   Total Expenses $       900,000 $       920,000 $       20,000

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $         95,000 $         35,000 $       60,000



 Budget vs Actual Actual Budget Variance

Income or Revenue [Money In]:  3 months 25% 12 months
Favorable 

(Unfavorable)

 Donations and grants  $     110,000  $     750,000  $ (    640,000)

 Program income  $       60,000  $     205,000  $ (    145,000)

   Total Income  $     170,000  $     995,000  $ (    785,000)

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $      110,000 $       520,000 $       410,000

 Rent and utilities $        12,500 $         45,000 $         32,500

 Program expenses $        90,500 $       355,000 $       264,500

   Total Expenses $      213,000 $       920,000 $       707,000

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $ (      43,000) $         35,000 $ (       78,000)



 Budget vs Actual Actual Budget Variance

Income or Revenue [Money In]:  3 months 25% 12 months
Favorable 

(Unfavorable)

 Donations and grants  $     110,000 15%  $     750,000  $ (    640,000)

 Program income  $       60,000 29%  $     205,000  $ (    145,000)

   Total Income  $     170,000 18%  $     995,000  $ (    785,000)

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $      110,000 21% $       520,000 $       410,000

 Rent and utilities $        12,500 28% $         45,000 $         32,500

 Program expenses $        90,500 25% $       355,000 $       264,500

   Total Expenses $      213,000 23% $       920,000 $       707,000

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $ (      43,000) (123%) $         35,000 $ (       78,000)



 Budget by Quarter 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Total
Jan to Mar Apr to Jun Jul to Sep Oct to Dec 12 months

Income or Revenue [Money In]:

 Donations and grants  $   75,000  $ 150,000  $ 300,000  $ 225,000  $ 750,000 

 Program income  $   51,250  $   61,500  $   61,500  $   30,750  $ 205,000

   Total Income  $ 126,250  $ 211,500  $ 361,500  $ 255,750  $ 995,000 

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $  130,000 $  130,000 $  130,000 $  130,000 $  520,000 

 Rent and utilities $    11,250 $    11,250 $    11,250 $    11,250 $    45,000 

 Program expenses $    88,750 $  106,500 $  106,500 $    53,250 $  355,000 

   Total Expenses $  230,000 $  247,750 $  247,750 $  194,500 $  920,000 

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $(103,750) $(  36,250) $  113,750 $    61,250 $    35,000



 Budget by Quarter 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Total
Jan to Mar Apr to Jun Jul to Sep Oct to Dec 12 months

Income or Revenue [Money In]:

 Donations and grants  $   75,000  $ 150,000  $ 300,000  $ 225,000  $ 750,000 

 Program income  $   51,250  $   61,500  $   61,500  $   30,750  $ 205,000

   Total Income  $ 126,250  $ 211,500  $ 361,500  $ 255,750  $ 995,000 

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $  130,000 $  130,000 $  130,000 $  130,000 $  520,000 

 Rent and utilities $    11,250 $    11,250 $    11,250 $    11,250 $    45,000 

 Program expenses $    88,750 $  106,500 $  106,500 $    53,250 $  355,000 

   Total Expenses $  230,000 $  247,750 $  247,750 $  194,500 $  920,000 

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $(103,750) $(  36,250) $  113,750 $    61,250 $    35,000



 Budget vs Actual Actual Budget Variance Variance

Income or Revenue [Money In]:  3 months 3 months
Favorable 

(Unfavorable)
% of Budget

 Donations and grants  $     110,000  $       75,000  $        35,000 47%

 Program income  $       60,000  $       51,250  $          8,750 17%

   Total Income  $     170,000  $     126,250  $        43,750 35%

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $      110,000 $       130,000 $         20,000 15%

 Rent and utilities $        12,500 $         11,250 $ (         1,250) (11%)

 Program expenses $        90,500 $       88,750 $ (         1,750) (  2%)

   Total Expenses $      213,000 $       230,000 $         17,000    7%

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $ (     43,000) $ (    103,750) $         60,750 59%



Restricted 
Revenue



Purpose

Both Time
& Purpose

Revenue: Donor Restrictions
Every Revenue item falls within 1 of 2 “buckets”: Without Donor Restriction or With Donor Restriction

aka Unrestricted

Without Donor Restriction

aka Restricted

With Donor Restriction

Time
Example:
Donation in
FY 2023 for use in
FY 2024

Example:
Donation for Program A

Example:
Donation in FY 2023 for 
Program A’s 
Expenditures in FY 2024



 Income Statement 12 Months
 Ended 12/31/2023 Total Unrestricted Restricted

Income or Revenue [Money In]: for FY 2023 for FY 2024

 Donations and grants  $     800,000  $     600,000  $     200,000 

 Program income  $     195,000  $     195,000  

   Total Income  $     995,000  $     895,000  $     200,000 

Expenses [Money Out]:

 Payroll, benefits, and taxes $       500,000  $       500,000 

 Rent and utilities $         50,000  $         50,000 

 Program expenses $       350,000  $       350,000 

   Total Expenses $       900,000  $       900,000 

Net Surplus (Deficit) [Left Over] $         95,000  $ (    105,000)  $     200,000 



QUESTIONS



The Charles River CFO Advantage
■ 20 years experience

■ Industry depth

■ Our firm attracts key talent

■ Flexible contract 

■ Team approach 



NONPROFIT CLIENTS



Charles River CFO
CFO, Accounting, Tax, 

and HR  Services

We are smart, nimble, and flexible.
Charles River CFO

www.crcfo.com
Jack Sullivan

781.431.0420 #1
jsullivan@crcfo.com

http://www.crcfo.com/

